the board of directors, including the Delaware General Corporation Law, which provides that dividends are only payable out of surplus or
current net profits.

34

Edgar Filing: FTD Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

47

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31, 2004 on an actual basis and
on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to (i) this offering, (ii) the repurchase of 72,695 shares of our senior preferred stock, constituting all of
our outstanding shares of senior preferred stock, and 72,695 shares of our junior preferred stock, constituting all of our outstanding shares of
junior preferred stock and (iii) the increase in the number of authorized shares of our common stock to 75,000,000 shares. The table below
should be read in conjunction with the "Summary Consolidated Financial and Other Data" and the notes thereto, "Selected Historical Financial
Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," "Description of Certain Indebtedness" and
our consolidated financial statements and the notes to those statements, including our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements and the notes to those statements, included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of
December 31, 2004

Actual As Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 19,482 $ 10,586

Total debt:
FTD debt:

Senior credit facility:
Revolving loans(2) $ � $ �
Term loan 84,363 84,363

Senior subordinated notes:
7.75% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2014 175,000 175,000

FTD Group, Inc. debt:
12% Junior Redeemable Exchangeable Cumulative Preferred Stock 80,394 �
14% Senior Redeemable Exchangeable Cumulative Preferred Stock 81,733 �

Total debt 421,490 259,363
Total stockholders' equity 34,082 187,313(3)

Total capitalization $ 455,572 $ 446,676

(1)
Excludes restricted cash of $7.3 million which was placed into an escrow account at the consummation of the 2004 Going Private
Transaction to fund our obligations in respect of a litigation settlement. We anticipate that these funds will be released from escrow
during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2005. For more information, see "Business�Legal Proceedings."

Adjusted to reflect the payment of $12.5 million related to the termination of our management services agreement with Leonard
Green & Partners, L.P. (for more information, see "Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions�Agreements Related to the

[…]

If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the initial public offering price per
share of our common stock and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering.

   Our net tangible book value deficit as of December 31, 2004 was approximately $(443.6) million, or $(32.60) per share of common stock.
Net tangible book value deficit per share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common
stock outstanding as of December 31, 2004. After giving effect to the issuance and sale of 15,407,693 shares of our common stock in this
offering, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses that we will pay, and giving effect to the use of
proceeds of this offering, our net tangible book value deficit as of December 31, 2004 would have been approximately $(290.4) million, or
$(10.01) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate positive change in net tangible book value of $22.59 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $23.01 per share to investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering.

   The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Per Share

Initial public offering price per share $ 13.00
Net tangible book value deficit per share as of December 31, 2004 $ (32.60)
Change in per share value attributable to this offering and the use of proceeds $ 22.59
Net tangible book value deficit per share after this offering $ (10.01)
Dilution per share to new investors $ 23.01
   The following table summarizes, as of December 31, 2004, the total number of shares of our common stock acquired from us for cash
since our inception by existing stockholders and the total consideration received by us and the price per share paid by them and by investors
purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering, before deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses that we
will pay:

Number
of Shares

Purchased
Percent

Total
Amount

Consideration
Percent

Price Per
Share

Existing Stockholders 13,608,898 46.9% $ 40,826,667 16.9% $ 3.00
New investors(1) 15,407,693 53.1 200,300,000 83.1 13.00

Total 29,016,591 100.0% $ 241,126,667 100.0% $ 8.31

(1)
Includes an aggregate of 2,307,693 shares of common stock being sold in this offering to Green Equity Investors IV, L.P. and an
affiliate, at the initial public offering price of $13.00 per share.

   The tables and calculations above assume no exercise of outstanding options. As of December 31, 2004, there were 2,098,611 shares of
our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options at an exercise price of $3.00 per share. To the extent that these options are
exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors. See "Management�Executive Compensation�Option/Stock Appreciation Rights Grants in

[…]

information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The pro forma financial statements do not purport to represent what the
Company's results of operations would actually have been had the 2004 Going Private Transaction and related transactions in fact occurred as of
such date or to project the Company's results of operations.

   The 2004 Going Private Transaction was accounted for as a purchase in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
No. 141, "Business Combinations" ("SFAS No. 141"). Under the purchase method of accounting, the total purchase price was allocated to the
assets acquired and liabilities assumed of FTD, Inc. based on their respective fair values, as further discussed in the Company's audited financial
statements for the period ended June 30, 2004.

P-1

Edgar Filing: FTD Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

209

FTD Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2004
(in thousands)

Period from
July 1, 2003

through
February 23,

2004

Period from
July 1, 2003

through
February 23,

2004

Period from
February 24,
2004 through
June 30, 2004

Combined
Twelve month
period ended
June 30, 2004

Pro Forma
AdjustmentsHistorical Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma

Predecessor Successor

Revenues:
Florist Business $ 117,172 $ � $ 117,172 $ 63,085 $ 180,257
Consumer Business 128,507 � 128,507 88,296 216,803

Total revenues 245,679 � 245,679 151,381 397,060

Costs of goods sold and services provided:
Florist Business 39,774 � 39,774 20,919 60,693
Consumer Business 96,609 � 96,609 66,682 163,291
Corporate 1,674 � 1,674 823 2,497

Total costs of goods sold and services
provided 138,057 � 138,057 88,424 226,481

Gross profit:
Florist Business 77,398 � 77,398 42,166 119,564
Consumer Business 31,898 � 31,898 21,614 53,512
Corporate (1,674) � (1,674) (823) (2,497)

Total gross profit 107,622 � 107,622 62,957 170,579

Operating expenses:
Advertising and selling 50,241 � 50,241 29,712 79,953
General and administrative 56,680 2,061

(23,352
(1)
)(2)

35,389 20,227 55,616

Total operating expenses 106,921 (21,291) 85,630 49,939 135,569

Income from operations 701 21,291 21,992 13,018 35,010

Other income and expenses:
Interest expense, net 510 11,837(3) 12,347 9,228 21,575
Interest expense on shares subject to
mandatory redemption � 13,239(4) 13,239 6,689 19,928
Other (income) expense, net (1,105) (440)(5) (1,545) 63 (1,482)

Total other income and expenses, net (595) 24,636 24,041 15,980 40,021

Income (loss) before income tax 1,296 (3,345) (2,049) (2,962) (5,011)
Income tax expense 2,898 1,647(6) 4,545 1,535 6,080

Edgar Filing: FTD Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

210

Period from
July 1, 2003

through
February 23,

2004

Period from
July 1, 2003

through
February 23,

2004

Net loss $ (1,602) $ (4,992) $ (6,594) $ (4,497) $ (11,091)

Net loss per Common Share�Basic $ (0.49) $ (0.34) $ (0.83)

Net loss per Common Share�Diluted $ (0.49) $ (0.34) $ (0.83)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 13,333 13,333 13,333

Diluted 13,333 13,333 13,333

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

P-2

Edgar Filing: FTD Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

211

FTD Group, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(1)
General and administrative expenses: The pro forma adjustment reflects the amortization of tangible assets and intangible assets with

[…]

finite lives over their useful lives. The useful life of a tangible or intangible asset is the period over which the asset is expected to
contribute directly or indirectly to the future cash flows of FTD Group, Inc. (the "Company"). In estimating these useful lives, the
Company considered many factors including: (i) the expected use of the assets by the Company; (ii) the expected useful life of another
asset or group of assets to which the useful life of the tangible or intangible asset may relate; (iii) any legal, regulatory or contractual
provisions that may limit the useful life; (iv) any legal, regulatory or contractual provisions that enable renewal or extensions of the
asset's legal or contractual life without substantial cost; (v) the effect of obsolescence, demand, competition and other economic
factors; and (vi) the level of maintenance required to obtain the future cash flows from the asset. Based on the assessment of these
factors, the Company assigned the average useful lives, resulting in the following pro forma adjustments to general and administrative
expenses (dollars in thousands):

Useful Life
Pro Forma

Amortization

Elimination of
Historical

Amortization

Pro Forma Adjustment
to General and

Administrative Expenses

Customer lists 5 years $ 1,668 $ (600) $ 1,068
Internal use software 3-10 years 893 (109) 784
External use software 3 years 928 (761) 167
Building and improvements 30 years 314 (272) 42

$ 3,803 $ (1,742) $ 2,061

(2)
General and administrative expenses: The pro forma adjustment to general and administrative expense reflects the costs related to the
2004 Going Private Transaction, which the Company would not have otherwise incurred, including $10.7 million related to the
settlement of outstanding stock options, $5.3 million related to financial advisory fees and expenses, $2.9 million related to stay and
sale bonuses and $2.2 million related to a directors and officers tail insurance policy, with the remaining costs related primarily to
legal and accounting fees.

(3)
Interest expense, net: The pro forma adjustments to interest expense, net are based on the amounts borrowed and the rates in effect at